

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

New York Immigration Coalition, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the  
United States, in his official capacity,  
*et al.*,

*Defendants.*

**CIVIL ACTION NO:  
25-cv-01309-MMG**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....2

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT** .....5

**FACTUAL BACKGROUND**.....7

**ARGUMENT**.....13

**I. The Factors for Issuance of a Preliminary Injunction**.....13

**II. Plaintiffs Are Directly Injured by the Birthright Citizenship Ban and Have Standing to Challenge It**.....14

**A. Individual Plaintiffs J.V. and D.F. are Expectant Mothers Directly Injured by the Birthright Citizenship Ban** .....14

**B. Organizational Plaintiffs NYIC’s and RMM’s Membership Include Expectant Mothers and Parents Directly Injured by the Birthright Citizenship Ban**.....18

**III. Plaintiffs Easily Satisfy the Requirements for a Preliminary Injunction** .....21

**A. Plaintiffs Are Highly Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their Citizenship Clause Claim** .....21

**B. Plaintiffs Are Highly Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their Equal Protection Clause Claim**.....25

**C. Plaintiffs will Suffer Irreparable Harm**.....31

**D. The Equities Overwhelmingly Favor an Injunction** .....33

**CONCLUSION**.....34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*A.H. by & through Hester v. French*, 985 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2021). .....33

*Acosta v. Gaffney*, 558 F.2d 1153 (3d Cir. 1977). .....24

*Agudath Israel of America v. Cuomo*, 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020). ..... 13, 33

*Averhart v. Annucci*, No. 21-CV-383 (NSR), 2021 WL 2383556 (S.D.N.Y. June 10, 2021). .....31

*Bolling v. Sharpe*, 347 U.S. 497 (1954). .....30

*Caicedo v. DeSantis*, No. 23-cv-2303-JSS-RMN, 2024 WL 4729160 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 8, 2024). .....20

*CASA, Inc. v. Trump*, No. DLB-25-201, 2025 WL 408636 (D. Md. Feb. 5, 2025).  
..... 16, 22, 24, 25

*City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Center*, 473 U.S. 432 (1985). .....28

*Dandamudi v. Tisch*, 686 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2012). ..... 28, 29

*Deide v. Day*, 676 F. Supp. 3d 196, 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2023). ..... 29, 30

*Des Moines Midwife Collective v. Iowa Health Facilities Council*, 735 F. Supp. 3d 1085 (S.D. Iowa 2024). .....26

*Doe v. Trump*, No. 25-10139-LTS, 2025 WL 485070 (D. Mass. Feb. 13, 2025).  
..... passim

*Dred Scott v. Sanford*, 60 U.S. 393 (1857). .....23

*Elias Bochner, 287 7th Ave. Realty LLC v. City of New York*, 118 F.4th 505 (2d Cir. 2024). .....14

*Elrod v. Burns*, 427 U.S. 347 (1976). .....31

*FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine*, 602 U.S. 367 (2024). .....20

*Fedorenko v. United States*, 449 U.S. 490 (1981). .....16

*Goe v. Zucker*, 43 F.4th 19 (2d Cir. 2022). .....26

*Graham v. Richardson*, 403 U.S. 365 (1971). .....29

*Harper v. Virginia Board of Elections*, 383 U.S. 663 (1966). .....27

*Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n*, 432 U.S. 333 (1977). ..... 18, 21

*Intercommunity Justice and Peace Center v. Registrar, Ohio Bureau of Motor Vehicles*, 440 F.Supp.3d 877 (S.D. Oh. 2020). .....30

*Jolly v. Coughlin*, 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996). .....31

*Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez*, 372 U.S. 144 (1963). ..... 26, 31

*Knauer v. United States*, 328 U.S. 654 (1946). .....16

*Leebaert v. Huntington*, 332 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2003). . . . .26

*Lewis v. Thompson*, 252 F.3d. 567 (2d Cir. 2001). . . . .29

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992). . . . .15

*Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia*, 427 U.S. 307 (1976). . . . .26

*Moya v. United States Dep ’t of Homeland Sec.*, 975 F.3d 120, 129 (2d Cir. 2020).  
 . . . . .15

*Murthy v. Missouri*, 603 U.S. 43 (2024). . . . .13

*New Hampshire Indonesia Community Support v. Trump*, No. 25-cv-38-JL-TSM,  
 2025 WL 457609 (D.N.H. Feb. 11, 2025). . . . . 15, 22

*Nken v. Holder*, 556 U.S. 418 (2009). . . . . 13, 33

*Oyama v. California*, 332 U.S. 633 (1948). . . . . 6, 28, 29, 30

*Padilla v. Kentucky*, 559 U.S. 356 (2010). . . . .17

*Perez v. Abbot*, 253 F. Supp. 3d 864 (W.D. Tex. 2017). . . . . 18, 20

*Perez v. Brownwell*, 356 U.S. 44 (1958). . . . .16

*Schneiderman v. U.S.*, 320 U.S. 118 (1943). . . . .31

*Sexual Minorities Uganda v. Lively*, 960 F. Supp. 2d 304 (D. Mass. 2013). . . . .18

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*, 578 U.S. 330 (2016). . . . .15

*State of Washington v. Trump*, No. 25-cv-0127-JCC, 2025 WL 415165 (W.D.  
 Wash. Feb. 6, 2025). . . . .15

*Statharos v. New York City Taxi and Limousine Comm ’n*, 198 F.3d 317 (2d Cir.  
 1999). . . . .31

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*, 523 U.S. 83 (1998). . . . .17

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*, 594 U.S. 413 (2021). . . . .14

*Trop v. Dulles*, 356 U.S. 86 (1958). . . . .32

*Tuan Anh Nguyen v. I.N.S.*, 533 U.S. 53 (2001). . . . . 17, 31

*U.S. v. Paradise*, 480 U.S. 149 (1987). . . . .30

*United States v. Wong Kim Ark*, 169 U.S. 649 (1898). . . . .5, 24

*Warth v. Seldin*, 422 U.S. 490 (1975). . . . .21

*Washington v. Glucksberg*, 521 U.S. 702 (1997). . . . .26

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 555 U.S. 7 (2008). . . . .13

*Zablocki v. Redhail*, 434 U.S. 374 (1978). . . . .27

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1401(a) . . . . .23

8 U.S.C. § 1401(b). . . . .22

**Other Authorities**

Exec. Order No. 14160, 90 Fed. Reg. 8449, Jan. 20, 2025 .....6  
Michael D. Ramsey, *Originalism and Birthright Citizenship*, 109 GEO. L.J. 405  
(2020).....21  
*Trump, et al. v. New Jersey, et al.*, Application No. 24A886 (U. S. Supreme Court,  
Mar. 13, 2025). .....6, 23

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1..... passim
